i

. 2011-0354

INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT

‘ (DEPARTMENT OF WASTEWATER)

ORDINANCE NO. 11-11-13
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution
of Change Order No. 1 for Parish Project No.
S080502-1, Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet
Well, H,S System, and Headworks Improvements to
increase the contract amount by $27,711.00 and add
43 days to the contract time.

WHEREAS Ordinance No. 10-12-7, adopted December 6, 2010, by the St. Charles
Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with
Max Foote Construction for S080502-1 Hahnville Regional WWTP
Secondary Wet Well, H,S System, and Headworks Improvements in the
amount of $1,347,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, The majority of the cost associated with this change order is from three
items, repair of a 10 in pump discharge penetration on the inlet well, odor
control piping alignment revisions, and installation of flexible couplings on
the rotary screens; and,

WHEREAS, |t is necessary to amend the contract adding one new item and revising
three items resulting in an increase to the contract amount by $27,711.00
and increasing the contract time by 43(forty three) days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION 1. To approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 for
Parish Project No. S080502-1, Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well, H,S
System, and Headworks Improvements to increase the contract amount by $27,711.00
and contract time by 43 days.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish. '

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: SCHEXNAYDRE, AUTHEMENT, RAYMOND, TASTET, BENEDETTO, HOGAN,
COCHRAN, LAMBERT, NUSS
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: NONE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this 21st day of November = 2011,
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

CHAIRMAN: o
SECRETARY: Ldpr Jpets Toche CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
DLVD/PARISH ?{RESID NtV /u emler 223201 ON—ALQW “7‘?: ol
' o ASENTRYNO._ 37¢£ 39
APPROVED: j DISAPPROVED:
| lNMQBIﬁAGE/CO_NVEYANCE BOOK
PARISH PRESIDENT: NO._ /Y53 FOLIO_ (o &

RETD/SECRETARY: _ AJovemDe ~ 073,. K0 11
AT 910 Avn RECD BY:

REFERENCE

ol _jp-12 - 1




-t

CHANGE ORDER

No. 1
DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Max Foote Construction Co., Inc
Contract: Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well, H2S System, and Headworks Improvements
Project:

OWNER's Contract No.  S080502-1
ENGINEER's Contract No. 406291

ENGINEER CH2M HILL

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

A.  Add the Following Work Items :
1) New Contract Item: 8) Repair of 10” DI Discharge Pipe Penetration through Wet Well Deck (Pump 2)
Item to include disconnecting the existing piping, cutting the existing penetrating pipe, coring
out the existing pipe, installation and re-connection of new DI pipe.
Addition of $5,686 L.S. See attached cost estimate for details.

Total of Added Work Items $5,686

B. Revise the Following Work Items:
Contract Item: 2) Construction of Secondary Wet Well

Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Monorail Beam (replacement of beam with correct size)
b) Limestone Aggregate (additional charge for revised concrete mix)
c) Reducers for Base 90’s. (additional fittings to complete work). _
Cost of this additional work is $8,291 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Work removed from this item:
d) Three piles and pile cap for monorail support
Cost reduction of this change is $5,600 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 4) Construction of Odor Control System
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Revised Odor Control Piping alignment to account for relocated pipe support
b) Increasing base plates to 34”
c) Wye strainer replacement
Cost of this additional work is $11,471 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Items to be changed:
d) Change painting to pipe supports to galvanizing pipe supports.
Cost reduction of this change is $1,900 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 5) Headworks Improvements
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Change gate support material to stainless steel
b) Installation of flexible couplings at rotary screens
Cost of this additional work is $9,763 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Total of changed Work Items is $22,025.00

C. Revise the Contract Time as follows:
Add a total of 43 calendar days to the contract time. The new date for substantial completion is now 12/05/2011.

Reason for Change Order:
A. Contract Item 8) Previously undetected damages to the existing discharge piping were identified during
construction. As this equipment is critical to plant operations it required immediate repair.

00806-1



B. Contract Item 2) Field adjustments made due to:

a) incorrect as-built drawings
b) owner’s request
¢) incorrect as-built drawings
d) Value Engineering

Contract Item 4) Field adjustments made due to:
a) underground conflicts that required relocation of pipe support
b) engineer’s recommendation
¢) maintenance problems
d) Value Engineering

Contract Item 5) Field adjustments made due to:
a) improvement to increase durability
b) missing detail in design drawings

C. The total contract extension of 43 days includes the following items:
- 8 days to allow for work described in this change order to be completed
- 22 days required interruption to allow another contractor to complete work at the Influent Pump Station
- 8 days required for acclimatization of H2S control system before performance test
- 5 days of wet weather interruption

Attachments:
Description of Changes
Cost Estimates

Value engineering letters

00806-2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$1,347,000.00

Origirial Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. - to_-

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No. - to
No._-
Substantial Completion:

0
Ready for final payment: 0

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$1,347,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$+27,711

Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 43
Ready for final payment: 0
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 11/29/2011

$1,374,711 Ready for final payment: . 45
. (days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: ACCEPT

By: a///ﬁ—»e-—By

APPEOVED

By: M

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) O

Date: _ 11/03/2011 Date:

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

ER (A thorized Signature)

CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)
Date: __ /. ///;///

5

00806-3




PIE 3SEH JO %90'C

00 LILLTS

“TANV [ 'ON SALVNYILTY 2 AId ISV 404 HSIVd SITIVHD "LS OL ASVAIONI 1SOD ONILINSTH

00989°SS

0008

0008

00'$20°7Z$

0O LILYLE LS

0008

00°1ILLTS

00°000°LPELS

‘STVLOL

0008

0008

0008

00°03

0003

0003

0008

0008

00°08

0008

0008

0ros

00°08

0008

0008

000§

)

0008

000§

00989's$

00°'989°s$

00t

00°989°s$

o'l

(z dumg) Y230 [12m 19
ySnosy uonenauad adig a8reyosiy 1 .01 Jo Jreday

00 000°001§

00'1

SWALL TANLINMYLSVYUANI A0 NOLLV IO Ta

00°000°1$

001

001

S@AVOd NILETINE ANV SNOIS 10310dd

00'€9L°6$

00'€9L°605$

0L

001

00°000°005$

SINGWIAQUdAT SNAIOMAVEH|

00'1L5°68

00 TLS G0ES

£0'1

00°1

X 0£$

WHLSAS TOY.LNOD STH 40 NOLLOMLSNOD

00'000°051$

001

00'1

00'000°0S1$

NIVWIDHOA LNANTINI .07 40 INGWHIV 149

00'169°CS

00 169'8LT8

10l

100

00°0000518
00°000°9L78

00'1

000°9LTS

TTE3M 1IM AYVANODIES 40 NOLLINYLSNOD

"000°0Z8

00't

00'1

‘0z$

NOLLYZITIHOWAA / NOILVZI'TIHOW

suonIppy

suondRQ

sasEanIq

saseaqdu]

150D

Anuend

1500

Apuend

1500

DoiEng

100

Anuend

AU )

e( 0 [gjo],

7 'ON J3p1Q 23uey)

1 "ON f2pJQ 38uey)

}enuo) [Emsug

uondudsaq

sidwaA0adw] HIOMPEIH Put ‘wISLS STH ‘IIPM WAL AIEPU0IIG J1 A 18U0I32Y ANAUWEH *1-205080S "ON LOArQYd HSIYVd HOJ 418 ASVH

SIONVHI 40 NOLLJIMOS3A - | ON LNJWHOVYLLY







CH2M HILL

One Lakeway

CH2Z2IMIHILL

3900 N. Causeway Boulevard
Suite 1250

Metairie, LA 70002
Telephone (504) 593.9421

December 3, 2010

Michael Middelton

Max Foote Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 1208

Mandeville, LA 70470-1208

Subject: Hahnville WWTP Value Engineering

Dear Mike:

We have reviewed your proposal for value engineered items at the Hahnville WWTP.
See below for our decisions regarding the proposed alterations:

1) Delete piles and pipe cap for monorail support.
This approach is acceptable. Drawing, signed and sealed by a structural engineer
licensed in the State of Louisiana shall be prepared and submitted detailing the
entire stiucture, including but not limited to caisson structure, number and locations
of piles, bottom and top slab in plan and section view.

2) Delete five piles under slab and pipe support modifications.
This approach is not acceptable. The proposed approach will not properly support
the discharge piping.

3) Delete stainless steel strapping and galvanize supports instead of painting.
This approach is acceptable. Galvanizing must conform to Section 05500, in
particular Part 2.08 E.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 504-832-9514.

Sincerely,
CH2M HILL

| >
R G o

Marc Ischen
Project Engineer

cc: Mike Stickley/CH2M HILL
Greg Schultz/ St. Charles Parish
File



| jo | obed

268 | g0y pueis]

268 1911 | d ? HO| .

9L oL ang dinb3 00, sleuorp Joge {e30) sabed |Iy

00L qng dinb3 002 SEIEET Jogen |ejo3qng sabed juoay

9L (Y] qns dinb3 SEIEE logen |ejojqng abeyq Aiepuodes
¥ 8oUBINSU| SNODUR|IBOSIN
€9 %006 Xe] Soles

%0002 sexe] ||oJhed

6 puog
[« [ s _ B _ |+ _ | qon|

00L _ ans | dnby | 00L  Steusiew | loqe | [ejoans _
X [« . [ 002 0000, s [00°0 v3 [i SS sHoddng sjeg

SJUBWILIOD SNUI [e301 1Isoouun| telol  soowun | (ejol  ysoouun | [eol  3sod wun | wun [Ayuenp uogduoseq
Jojoesuoognsg jswdinbg s|euslen JogeT
9Ll [ o gns | dnb3 T 00.  sieusiep | JogeT]| [eyoL |

SiX'SS o spoddng sjeq) abueyn




| jo | obed

1288 | [ =m0l pueig]
1188 [o _ d 3 HOJ
1288 £r8 qng dinb3 8208  sieusjely Jogeq lejo sabed )iy
8208 ans dinb3 8208 s|eusle Joge |ejolqng sebed juoid
£y8 98 ans dinbg sjeusepn 10Qe" [ejoyang abeq Aiepuooseg
914 82UBINSU| SNOJUE||QISIIN
£cL %006 Xe| sojeg
%0002 sexe| |loihed
08 puog
_ B _ L« [ [« _ [+ _ _ _ qon|
8208 | f ang | dinb3 T gzog  sieusiel | Joget| l |ejolqng J
* [+ . [ 8208 [oovior Jo [o00 va [z sBuidnoy 0o01g
Sjuswiwon SNUly [elo L 180D 1un [e}ol  IsoQ uun [EJo1 310D un [elot 3800 jun | wun |Amuenp uopduosaq
Jojorauoagng awdinbg sjeusie logeT
1188 | [ ev8 ans | dinbg | gzog  sieusien | JogeT| [ 12301 |

six'sBuldnon od0.d




Z4i0 | obed

GSL [g6 I d 2 HO|

629 €8 qng 00l dinb3 96z  seuwsleN| 00z 10687 18301 sebed IV

985 qng 00l dinb3 962  sleusle | 00Z  Joge 1ejo3qns sabed 3uoiy

€8 [} qns dinb3y BEEEE Jogen 1e301ng abed Alepuosas
£ 9oUBINSU| SROBUE|[SISIN
£e %006 XeJ, sajeg
o %00°02 saxe [josAed
L . puog

| [« ] [ | [« | [« [ _ [ qon|

985 | i ans | 00l anb3 | 962  SEuSlBN] 00z Jogen| L [ej03qng |

« [ 00} | 952 § 002 | S1 |00} JU0D JopQ Jy Jeulens ehp sojeday
SjuBUILIOD snui iejol 1500 PN {elol  1s0D Hun [e1ol 13S0 UuUn Bl IsoDuun | win {Aguend uonduosaq
10}0BUOIgNS wawdinbg s|euaie Joge .
6£9 | [ €8 ans | oot dnbg | 96z  seusiely] oz  Jogeq] L 1530 ]

SIX'[OJUOD JOPO IV JBUIRRS SAN 2or|day




| Jo | sbed

iy [€J01 puess)|
I [051 | d%BHO|
166 L6 ang dinb3 006 sleusiep logeT jejo1 sabed |V
006 ang dinb3 006 Sieudrep logen Ie3o1qng sabed juoiy
L6 16 ans dinb3 S|euslel Jogen |ejojqng abeyd Aiepuodeg
S aouelInsu| SNoAUE|[SISIN
18 %006 Xe| sajeg
%00°0¢2 saxe| ||0IAed
13 puog
B | B _ |« _ B | [ | o]
006 L s | dnb3 | 006  Sieusien | loqeT | |elo3ang |
BN « [« R [ 006 [00006 |« [000 va |1 spoddng Jy sejeld ased .p/¢
SjuBIWO) SNUIN| [ejol JsoQun| feol  jsoQuun| feloL  isodlun| jeloL sl pun [ wun [Amuend uopduosag
Joyoenuoogng jswdinb3 s|euale Joge
166 [ 26 ang | dinbg | 006  sleusien | Joge| jejol 1

six'spoddng uQ saje|d eseq 9||IAuyeH




| jo | obed

6956 | [ 1e301 pueig)]
6856 [igel ] d 8 HO|
2¢¢e8 Z06 ang 005 dinb3 9/6G  sjeusle | 096  Jogen [ejo] sabed |IY
9evL ans 008 dinb3 9/6G  sjeudlely| 096  logeT leyo)qng sobed Juoid
¢06 06 ans dinb3 SETSEN Joqe [eyolqng abed Atepuodag
F4%4 aoueINSU| SNoBUE||SISIN
£85 %006 Xej soles
lzsl %0002 saxe | jloiAed
S8 puog
| B _ L« _ [+ _ s _ _ _ oW}
9eyL ] [ ans ] 005 dnby | 9/65 seuwslew| 096  Jogeq] [ [eyoyqng |
. [ 005 | . 976§ loo'9z65 Jo96 [00°096 v {l abuey) ajid 104 44
SJUBWILIOY Snuiy jeoL 100 MUN | felol  soDHUnN| ol soDwun| [eloL e un [ un [Agueny uonduosaq
Joyenuooqng uswdinb3 sjeuae Joqen
8¢¢€8 | | 206 ans | 00S dinby | 9/66  sewsie] 096  iogeT] | ejoL i

six'9buyQ ajid 404 dyd




| jo | abed

02y | [ejoL pueis]
102V l6¥S | d®HO|
859¢ 96¢ qans dinb3 00EE  s[eusiep JogeT [ejo) sabed |y
00€€ qns dinbg 00€€ SETEE Jogen ejoiqng sabed juciy
86¢ 86¢ qns. dinbgy s|eyajepy Joge [e3oiqns abed Aiepuooag
14 aoueInsu| snoaue||aosiy
162 %006 Xe]| ss|eg
%00°0Z soxe| ||0JAed
Ly puog
_ L« _ [« _ [+ _ |« _ _ _ qou|
00€€ _ _! qng _ dinbg _ 00EE  Sjeusiep _ Joge _ _ |lejolqng _
S[ela|\ UoloNJISU0D R [ . | 00ge _ . | v3 I UOISUB)X3 |IeJOUoR
SJUBWIWOY SNUiNf ejlol  Jsogluny [eloL  soQwun | feol  seDuun| (eol  1sod wun [ wun [Aiguenp uonduossqg
Jojoenuoogng juawdinbg s|eudie Joqen]
859¢ | | 8s¢ ans | dinbg | 00ce  sleudrepn | logeT | L lejoL |

sixJapiQ sbuey) wesgq (iRIOUO 3|jIAUYRH




| Jo | abed

Lyve | [ 18301 pueig]

Lvve [osy ] d 2 HO|

1662 33 ans 051 dinb3 820 sieusien | 08y  Jogeq [e30L sebed |Iv

8592 ang 0S1 dinb3 8202 sieusien | 08y Jogeq [eyo)qng sebed Juoig

6£¢ BES qng dinb3 s|elajepy Jogen leyojgng abed Aiepuodeg
Sl - 92UBINSU| SNOSUE||SISI
161 %006 Xe] soles
96 %000 soxe} |loifed
13 puog

_ B | L+ _ B _ s _ [ _ o]

8592 - | [ ans | osi dinb3 | gzoz sieuslew] o0sy  Jogel] [ leyoyqng |

x B 0S1 [ 820¢  [00°205 [ost {00021 v3 |v S,06 9seg UQ s190npay
SjusWWo) SNUIy [e1o1 1Isooun|( lejoL  JsoQwun| [eol  IsoQwun| jeioL  1sodwun | wun [Auenp uopdudsaq
JoyoeJuoogng juswdinbg sjeusiep Joge]
1662 | | ece ans | osi dinb3 | 8zoz  sieuslew]| 08y  Jogeq] L 1ejol ]

S[X'SQ6 9seg uQ siaonpay




| Jo | ebed

L£9 _ [ejol puelin|
L£9 [es | d%HO|
141 ¥S ang dinb3 00§ S|eualey JogeT le3o] sabed |y
008 qng dinb3g 005 s|euslep Joge] |ejojqng sabed jucad
L] ¥S ang dinb3g s|eualey iogeT 1ej03qng ebed Alepuoseg
€ 92UBINSU| SNO3UER|3DSI
114 %00'6 Xej sajeg
%00'0¢ saxe] ||oJhed
9 puog
_ |+ _ s _ [+ _ - _ _ _ 9oN]
005 ] _ ans | dnb3 | 005  sieusiep | ioqeT | 1 [ejo3ang |
ENg . [« . _ 00S {00°G . {000 SaA [ool ajebaiby auojsawry
sjuawwoy SnuN| |eloL  soQun | jelol  soQlun | jejol  soQuun| jejol  1seQ wun | wun [Aguenpd uoyduosaq
lojenuoodgng wswdinb3g sjeuale JogeT]
¥S86 | RS ang | dnb3 | 000G  steusjen | JogeT| [ jejoL |

s|x’auo)sawi] o} abueyn syebaiby s)a1ou0) s|AUYRH



v jo | efed

9899 i | 1810l pueis]

9899 feve ] d % HO|

Pr6y 1902 ang Gl ainb3 009}  sieusjepy| zoLiL  Jogeq fejo | sabed ||y

LLbY 0094 ang Sl1 dinb3 009  spueleN| zoll  Jogel 1ejo3qng sobBed Juoid

197 9% ang dinb3 sfedslen Joge [Boyqng ebed Kiepuoseg
62 9UBINSU] SNO3UB}|SISIW
091 %006 Xel soeS
ez %00°02 soxe] jjo/Aed
1S . puog

| [+ | s { I+ | [+ f | | QOW|

by ] oot ans | ¢/ dnb3 | 0094 sieuslen ]| zoll  Jogeq] | jeoiang |
s . ' [2 $100} uojsinRdng
s 1 051 x s1loot SSEO) fonel]
00¥ . . + $1/001 juied
x 05 00} 0S EN 109 edid
. 05 00¢ 05 S1 ool noo
. . 000} 00v v3 |} dig
» 5S¢ 05} 05 va |1 {e8g %uI1.01
s 05 ' 002 v3 |} Josuuo9s|q/0-InD adid
00zt . . . va |1 9109 L

§juswiwo) snuipy 2101 1IS0QUN | (eloL  ISeOMUN| [eoL  sodwun| feloL 1sosuun | yun [Apuend topdioseq
JOJOBHUOOGNS uewidinb3 sleusjen Joge
[T ] | 2902 ans [ s/t anba | 009} sepslep | coLl  Jogei] [ 1ejoL |

six‘jusweoe|dey odid "|j§3 sfiAuyeH



