S1. CHARLES PARISH

DEPARTMENT oOF PUBLIC WORKS
100 RIVER OAKS DRIVE « DESTREHAN, LOUISIANA 70047
(985) 783-5102 « (985) 783-5104 - FAX (985) 725-2250

Website: www.stcharlesparish-la.gov

VJ.ST.PIERRE, JR.

PARISH PRESIDENT
SAM SCHOLLE
DIRECTOR November 7, 2011
TO: Mrs. Barbara Jacob-Tucker

Council Secretary

FROM: Sam C. Scholle
Director of Public Works/Wastewater

SUBJECT: Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well,
H2S System, and Headworks Improvements
St. Charles Parish Project No. S080502-1
Change Order No. One (1)

Please introduce Change Order No. One (1) for the above referenced project at the next Council
Meeting, which is Monday, November 7, 2011. Thank you for your usual cooperation.

SCS:jgl

Attachments



2011-
INTRODUCED BY: V.J. ST. PIERRE, JR., PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 1 for Parish Project No. S080502-1,
Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well, H,S System,
and Headworks Improvements to increase the contract
amount by $27,711.00 and add 43 days to the contract time.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 10-12-7, adopted December 6, 2010, by the St. Charles Parish
Council, approved and authorized the execution of a contract with Max Foote
Construction for S080502-1 Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well, H,S
System, and Headworks Improvements in the amount of $1,347,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, The majority of the cost associated with this change order is from three items,
repair of a 10 in pump discharge penetration on the inlet well, odor control piping
alignment revisions, and installation of flexible couplings on the rotary screens;
and,

WHEREAS, It is necessary to amend the contract adding one new item and revising three
items resulting in an increase to the contract amount by $27,711.00 and
increasing the contract time by 43(forty three) days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS,

SECTION I. To approve and authorize the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Parish
Project No. S080502-1, Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well, H,S System, and
Headworks Improvements to increase the contract amount by $27,711.00 and contract time by
43 days.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change
Order.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of
to become effective five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:
SECRETARY:
DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:




CHANGE ORDER

No. 1
DATE OF ISSUANCE EFFECTIVE DATE
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Max Foote Construction Co., Inc
Contract: Hahnville Regional WWTP Secondary Wet Well, H2S System, and Headworks Improvements
Project:

OWNER's Contract No. S080502-1
ENGINEER's Contract No. 406291

ENGINEER CH2M HILL

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description:

A. Add the Following Work Items :
1) New Contract Item: 8) Repair of 10” DI Discharge Pipe Penetration through Wet Well Deck (Pump 2)
Item to include disconnecting the existing piping, cutting the existing penetrating pipe, coring
out the existing pipe, installation and re-connection of new DI pipe.
Addition of $5,686 L.S. See attached cost estimate for details.

Total of Added Work Items $5,686

B.  Revise the Following Work Items:
Contract Item: 2) Construction of Secondary Wet Well

Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Monorail Beam (replacement of beam with correct size)
b) Limestone Aggregate (additional charge for revised concrete mix)
¢) Reducers for Base 90°s. (additional fittings to complete work).
Cost of this additional work is $8,291 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Work removed from this item:
d) Three piles and pile cap for monorail support
Cost reduction of this change is $5,600 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 4) Construction of Odor Control System
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Revised Odor Control Piping alignment to account for relocated pipe support
b) Increasing base plates to %”
¢) Wye strainer replacement
Cost of this additional work is $11,471 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.
Items to be changed:
d) Change painting to pipe supports to galvanizing pipe supports.
Cost reduction of this change is $1,900 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Contract Item: 5) Headworks Improvements
Item to include additional work as follows:
a) Change gate support material to stainless steel
b) Installation of flexible couplings at rotary screens
Cost of this additional work is $9,763 L.S. See attached cost estimates for details.

Total of changed Work Items is $22,025.00

C. Revise the Contract Time as follows:
Add a total of 43 calendar days to the contract time. The new date for substantial completion is now 12/05/2011.

Reason for Change Order:
A. Contract Item 8) Previously undetected damages to the existing discharge piping were identified during
construction. As this equipment is critical to plant operations it required immediate repair.

00806-1



B. Contract Item 2) Field adjustments made due to:

a) incorrect as-built drawings
b) owner’s request
¢) incorrect as-built drawings
d) Value Engineering

Contract Item 4) Field adjustments made due to:
a) underground conflicts that required relocation of pipe support
b) engineer’s recommendation
¢) maintenance problems
d) Value Engineering

Contract Item 5) Field adjustments made due to:
a) improvement to increase durability
b) missing detail in design drawings

C. The total contract extension of 43 days includes the following items:
- 8 days to allow for work described in this change order to be completed
- 22 days required interruption to allow another contractor to complete work at the Influent Pump Station
- 8 days required for acclimatization of H2S control system before performance test
- § days of wet weather interruption

Attachments:
Description of Changes
Cost Estimates

Value engineering letters

00806-2



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$1,347,000.00

Original Contract Times:

Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders
No. - _to_-__:

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No., - to
No._- :

Substantial Completion:

0
Ready for final payment: 0

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$1,347,000.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$+27,711

Substantial Completion: 10/17/2011
Ready for final payment: 45
(days or dates)
Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 43
Ready for final payment: 0
(days)

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$1,374,711

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 11/29/2011

Ready for final payment: 45

(days or dates)

RECOMMENDED:

By. P D2y

APPROVED:

ACCEPTED:x W/
By:

ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date:  11/03/2011 Date:

CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signature)

EJCDC 1910-8-B (1996 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute.

ECEIVE

PHBU(‘WORKS/WASTEWATER

Date: /)’A’A/
/ Fd

00806-3




Pid 3B JO %90 T 0011L°LTS TANV | ON STLYNYILTY ¥ aId 3SVE 404 HSNVd SITIVHD LS OL ISYIYOINI LSO ONLLINSTY
00'989'cS 0008 0008 00570728 00 TIL'PLE LS 0008 00 11L°LTS 00 000°LPE'TS STVLIOL
0008 6T
0008 87
0008 LT
0008 9T
0008 ST
0008 T
00 08 £T
0008 [44
0008 17
0008 144
0008 1]
0008 81
0008 L1
0008 91
0008 sl
0008 14}
0008 €1
0008 (4
0008 11
0008 01
0008 6
00 989'5S 0°989°¢$ 00 1 00'989°¢S 00’1 $1 (z dumyg) Yoo [1PM PM 8
y&nory) ueneajeusg odig afreyasiq 1@ 01 Jo meday)

000000018 001 0008 00'000°0018 001 00 0000018 S SWALI DINLINYLSVYANI 40 NOLLY D0 Ty L
00°000°1$ 00°1 - 00'000°1S 001 00 000°'1$ 1 SAAVOH NLLITING ANV SNDIS 1I3r0ud 9

00°€9L°6S 00'€9L°60SS 201 00 €9L°6S 700  [00'000°00SS 001 00'000'005$ '$71 SINAWTAQUINI SNHOMAVIH S

00°1LS°6S 00'1L5'60€S £0°1 00'1L5°6S £0 0 |00 000°00€S 00 1 00'000°00ES S WHLSAS TOYLNOD STH 40 NOLLOTELSNOD )4
00°000°0$ 1S 00'F 0008 00000'081S 00 1 00'000°0S1S S$7T|  NIVWIOUOJ ININTINI ..0Z 40 INTFWIOVTdTY £

00°169'7S 00'169'8LTS 10 00 169°78 100 J00 000°9LZS 00'1 00°000°9LTS 1 TTIM 13M AMVANODIS 40 NOLLONYULSNOD| (4
00°000°0Z$ 001 - 00°000'0ZS 00'¥ 00000028 $1 NOLLVZITIHOWAA / NOLLVZI IO 1

PPV a ST 150D Auuend 150D Aguendy 150D guend 150D puend | dugimp wup uoydudsaq “ON W]
e 0} [¥10), T 0N 39p4Q I5U¥Y) 1 "oN 1opaQ duey Peyuo) pudug

SIAMIAGIAINY HOMPYI] PUt ‘wAISAS STH 'TPM 19AL ATEPU0DIS JLMM TeR0I32Y IIAUYRH ‘I-Z05080S “ON LOIFOUd HSTHVA HOA QI ASVE

SIONVYHD 40 NOLLAI¥OSIA - L ON LNIJWHOVLLY




¥ Jo | ebed

9899 | [ Iejol pueig|

9899 leve | d '3 HO|

py6P 1902 ans G/l dinbgy 0091 sreuele [ zOLL  Jogeq [€j01 sebed ||V

LLvY 0091 ang G/l dinb3 009,  speusieW| zoiL  Joge] {e1o3qng sebed juoig

19V 9% ang dinb3 BERE logeq [eyoiqng ebed Kiepuodsg
62 oJuBINSU] SNO3Ue||SoSIiN
09l %00'6 X8 sejeg
[¥44 %00°02 sexe]. {jo:hed
G . puog

| I | [+ | [+ [ [+ | | | qon]

LivY ] [ aost ans | ¢/l dnb3 | 0091 seueleN] 20l Jogeq] I lejoyqng |
* » . 25€ S1{00} uoisiatedng
’ . 0sl1 x [ SSBO) [8ABSL
00¥ + ' ¥ s1[00} uled
. 05 00} 0S vl ‘(09 edld
v 05 002 0% S1 |00l o9
. . 000L 00F va [1 dia
. [T 0s) 05 va |1 {ees 3un .0t
. 05 . 002 v3 [} 108UU00sSIg/HO-IND edid
002} . * X va |} 810D b1

sjusLUWOD SNUIN fejoL oo UN | el 1s0DNuUA | felol  1soolun| (elol  1soQjun | Wun JAnueng uojduoseg
Jojoeiuoognsg juawdinby s[eusien Jogen
(2233 | | 2802 ans | sl dinb3 T 009l  seuelBW] 2oLl Jogeq| I |BjoL |

sixjusweoe|dey adid ‘Ij3 e||lAuyEH



MIRY FOOTE
CONSTRUCTON CQ.JNC. | GENERAL CONTRACTOAS

November 23, 2010
To:  Marc Ischen
CHMHILL
3900 N. Causeway Blvd. :
Suite 1250 RECEIVED
Metarie, LA 70002 1
NOY 3p 200

From: Michael Middelton
P.O Box 1208

Mandeville, LA 70470-1208 CHzMH‘LL/NWO

Re: Hahnville WWTP

Marc:

Please find the itemized list below of value engineered items for the Hahnville WWTP.

1) Delete three (3) piles and pile cap for monorail support column and add one (1)
corbel on new wet well to supportimonorail column. (see attachment 1)

$5,600 — credit to owner

2) Deleté’five (5) piles under slab at new wet well discharge piping, change house
keeping slab to a 6” slab in lieu of a 1°- 4” slab and delete 3 concrete pipe saddles.

(see attachment 2)

$9,500 — credit to owner

3) Delete stainless steel strapping at FRP duct supports, delete painting of the FRP
duct supports and include galvanizing all FRP duct supports. (see attachment 3)

$1,900 — credit to owner

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Michael Middleton
Project Manager
Max Foote Construction

PUGT (FFCE BGX 208 MANDELLE, LOMGIANR 70LT0-408 (R85) B8589 i
FAK (385) 628580



CH2M HiLL
‘&) One Lakeway
o @ H 2 M H ﬂ LL 3900 N. Causeway Boulevard
Suite 1250
Metairie, LA 70002
Telephone (504) 593-9421

December 3, 2010

Michael Middelton

Max Foote Construction Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 1208

Mandeville, LA 70470-1208

Subject: Hahnville WWTP Value Engineering

Dear Mike:

We have reviewed your proposal for value engineered items at the Hahnville WWTP.

See below for our decisions regarding the proposed alterations:

1) Delete piles and pipe cap for monorail support.
This approach is acceptable. Drawing, signed and sealed by a structural engineer
licensed in the State of Louisiana shall be prepared and submitted detailing the
entire structure, including but not limited to caisson structure, number and locations
of piles, bottom and top slab in plan and section view.

2) Delete five piles under slab and pipe support modifications.

This approach is not acceptable. The proposed approach will not properly support
the discharge piping.

3) Delete stainless steel strapping and galvanize supports instead of painting.

This approach is acceptable. Galvanizing must conform to Section 05500, in
particular Part 2.08 E.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 504-832-9514.

Sincerely,

CH2M HILL

i >
-

s
oot Ul
Marc Ischen
Project Engineer

cc: Mike Stickley /CH2M HILL
Greg Schultz/ St. Charles Parish
File



| Jo | obed

102v fejoL pueis|
1029 d 8 HO|
859¢ 8G¢ ang dinb3 00€E  S[eudjep ioqeT |e301 sebed Iy
00£€ gns dinb3 00€E  sledare Joge 1e30)qng sabed juold
86¢ 8G¢ ang dinb3 s|euajepy JogeT] |eyoyang abed Auepuooag
0z 2oUBINSU| SNOBUE|[BOSIN
162 %006 Xe| sa[eg
%0002 soxe] ||0JAed
34 puog
[« _ [« _ L« _ |« _ _ _ qow|
00€¢ _ ang | dinb3 | o00gc  sleusien | Joget | [ jejoyang _
S[EJSN UOONIISU0) . 1« . | 00€€ | . _ v3 |1 UOISUSIXT |{eJOUOI
sjuswwo) SNUIN| [elol 1s0QWun| [ejol soQpun| [eol  soQuun| [eioL  3sodyun | wun jAmuenp uonduosag
10)0B1U0DOGNS uswdinbg s|eualen Joge]
859¢ [ gs¢ ang | dinbg T oocc  sieusien | logeT| | 1ejol |

S|X"19pI0 9buey) wWeag |[eJOUO d|jIAUYBH




| Jo | obed

1£9 [ [ejo] puels|

1£9 [e8 | d8HO|

$55 ¥G ang dinb3 005  Sleuslep loge [e30] sabed (IV

00S ang dinb3 00G  sleuajepy JogeT [e30)qng sabed juold

S G qang dinb3 s|eusie Joqen [e10)qng abed Aiepuodag
[ 2oueInNsuU| snoaue||sosiy
T4 %006 Xe] s3[eg

%0002 saxe] ||0JAed
9 puog
_ [« _ [« _ [« _ [« _ _ _ _ o]
00§ | ! ang | dinb3 T 005  sleusiep | Joqen | | {ejoigng |
BRI x [+ . | 00§ [oo'g . {000 SAaA |00l a1eba16y auojsawi]
SjUBIWOY snuiN| [eloL  1SoDHUN| [0l 180D Hun| [elol  1soDWun | [eloL  3sodaun [ wun [Amuenp uonduosaqg
loyoeuooqng Juswdinb3g sleuslep 1oqe
$5S _ {  ¥§ ang | dinbg | 005  sleusjen | JogeT | _ [eyol |

spx-auo)sawr 0} sbueys ayebaiby sjaIouo) a||IAuyeH



| jo | abed

Lyve | [ Iejo) pueig]

Lype Josv | d 8 HO|

1662 BEE ans 051 dinbg 820 sledoleW | osy  JogeT [ejo. sebed 1Y

8592 ans 0S1 dinbg 820C _ Seualew [ 0y Jogen [e30)qng sabed juoid

6£¢ 6€€ ans dinbg s|elaley JogeT jeyo)qng abed Kiepuodag
Sl 8oUuBINSU| snosue|8osI
/61 %006 Xe] s9|es
96 %0002 saxe] ||oJAed
Lg puog

_ B _ s _ s _ L« [ _ _ qon|

859¢ i ( ang | 0SL dinb3 | gzoz seusleW ] 08y Joged| _ leyoqng |

« [« oSl [ 8202 [00°206 [o8p [oo0z) ER S,06 @seg UQ s4eonpay
SjusWwo) SNUI [e01 10D WUN | |e0L  1soQWun| [eioL  1soQnun| (el 3soQ Hun | yun jAjjueno uondiosaq
Jojoeljuoogng juawdinby s|eusieN Jogen
1662 [ [ see ans | oSl dinb3 | 8z0z _ sieusiew | 0sy  Joged| [ fejoL ]

SIX'SQ6 eseg uQ sieonpay



| jo | ebed

6856 ] [ rej01 pueln]

6856 [rezr | d 8 HO|

8££8 206 ans 005 dinb3 0/66 sleusle| 096  Joge] jejol sabed Ity

1323 ans 005 dinb3 9/6G sSleualely| (006  Joge {ejo)qng sebed juold

206 206 ang dinb3 sjeualeiy Jogen [ejoiqns abed Alepuodag
[44 9oUBINSU| SNOSUE|BISIN
£85 %006 Xe| s8|es
Z6l %0002 soxe] j|loJAed
S8 puog

| [+ _ [+ _ [+ | |« [ _ [ _ qon|

9gp. | [ ans |  00S dinb3 | 9/66 sieuslen | 096  JoqeT| [ [ejo)ang |

R | 005 | 9/6S 009265 [096 100°096 v3 |1 abueyd 8jid 404 ddd
SUBWWOY Snutiy {ejol oo uun | [elol  sopuuUn| eloL  sodwun| [eloL  1s0QWun | Hun {Aljueny uopduoseQg
Jopoenuooqng wswdinbg sjelale Joqen
8¢¢8 i | 206 ans | 00§ dinbg | 9766 sieuslew ] 096  JogeT| | [ejo1 |

spx'abuyd ojid 104 dy4



| Jo | abed

yiAx" [ |ejo] puels)|
il [ | d®HO|
166 .6 ang dinb3 006  sleusjep Jogen |e3o) sabed |1V
006 qng dinb3 006  sleudjepy Joge [ejo3qng sabed juosd
16 .6 ans dinb3 SENEEN Joqe [ej0)qns ebed Alepuodsag
G 8oURINSU| SNO3UR||9ISIN
18 %006 Xe) S3[eg
%00°02 saxe] |l0JAed
25 puog
_ |« _ [« _ [« _ [+ _ _ o]
006 _ [ ang | dinb3] | 006  sleusjen | logeT | |eyoyqng |
e] x | . | 006 [00006 |+ [oo0 v3 [I spoddng 1y s8jeld 9seg .b/E
S)USWIWIOY snuiy| 1eol  sopwun| lelol  1soowun| (elol| oo Hun| [eoL  isodyun | wun [Auenp uopduosag
Jooenuooqng Jswdinby s|gLale Joqen
166 { [ /6 ans | dinb3] [ o006  sieusiep | Joge | 1ejo) |

sx'spoddng uQ saje|d

aseg a|iAuyeH



Z jo | ebed

Ggl [o6 i d ® HO|

629 £8 qng 001 dinb3 96z SieusteiN| 00z Joge] 18301 sabed IV

955 ans 00} dinb3 9Sc  SleuseiN| 00z  Jogel [egoyqng sebed juold

£8 £8 qng dinbg sjeuaie|y Joge] 180)qng abed Alepuodag
€ SoURINSU| SNOBUR|{SISIN
ce %006 Xe} S3[eg
ov %0002 soxe | [joihed
L puog

| [« | [ | |« _ [« ! [ [ _ qon|

958G ] | ans | ool dnbg | 96z  sjeusieN| 00z Jogeq| | reoang |

x [+ 00L [ 952 | 002 | S1 |00) JU0D J0PQ 1Y Jaulens A\ sojeday
SJUSUILIOD snuiy [e101 1ISODNUN | [@IOL  seQlun| (B0l 1S0DMUN| (B0l IS0 un | Hun [AUEenD uopduossg
topeauoaqng juswdinbg s[euaen Joge .
629 ] [ ¢8 ans [ ool dinbg T 96z  seusieiN| 00z JogeT| | 12301 |

S[X [OU0D) JOPQ TV Jauteng akpa aoeiday



| Jo | obed

268 | | 15301 pueis)|
268 [EI | d 8 HO|
9LL 9L ang dinb3 00L  Sleudye Jogen jejo L sabed IIY
004 ang dinb3 00,  s|eusiel Joge jejo)qng sebed juold
9. 9/ ang dinb3g s|euale Joqen |ejolqng ebedq Alepuodas
14 B2UEBINSU| SNOBUR)|IBISIA
€9 %006 XeL seleg
%0002 soxe ||0JAed
6 puog
_ [+ [ [+ _ B _ [« _ _ _ o]
00. | | ang | dinbg [ 00L  sjeusien | JogeT | [ jejoyqng |
x | . | 004 Joo0oL s [o00 va |1 SS spoddng sje9
SjUBLLWIOY snuip [eloL 100 IUN | oL oo uun| feloL  1sopnun | jeloL  3soQ uun [ un [Ajuend uonduoseg
lojoenuoognsg Juawdinbg sjelale logen
9LL | [ 9L ang | dinb3 | 007  sjeusien | 1ogeT | | jejoL B

sx'§S 0] suoddng ajeo abueyd



| J0 | abed

1288 ieJo} pueis)|

1188 d %2 HO|

1188 £V ans dinb3 8208  Sieusiey Jogen {230 sebed IV

8208 ans dinb3 8208  sfeusien Joge [ejo3qng sobed juoid

£y8 £y8 ans dinb3 s|eusie Joqgen) [e103qng ebed Alepuosag
ov aoueINsuj sNosuejsdsIy
£CL %006 xe| soes

%00°0C saxe] ||oJAed

08 puog
B [ B _ [« _ _ qon}

8208 _ ans dnb3 | gz0og  Ssieusien | Joge | feyoiqng _
» [« 8208 [oovior |0 {000 va |z sbBuiidnog 0o0id

[eloL 10O WUN | [eloL  soowun| feioL  soowun | [eoL  3sod pun [ wun [Apuend uopdiosag
Jojoesjuoogng Juswdinb3g sjeualely Jogen
1188 |_€ev8 ans dinb3 | 8208  sjeusiel | Jogen | [ejoL |

s|x'sBuldnon 02014




